

No. 23-871

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOTUS VAPING TECHNOLOGIES, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND  
DRUG ADMINISTRATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF VAPING INDUSTRY  
STAKEHOLDERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

J. GREGORY TROUTMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
TROUTMAN LAW  
OFFICE, PLLC  
4205 Springhurst Blvd,  
Suite 201  
Louisville, KY 40241  
(502) 412-9179  
jgtatty@yahoo.com

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. NON-TOBACCO FLAVORED ENDS PRODUCTS PRESENT LESS RISK THAN CIGARETTES AND ARE EFFECTIVE IN HELPING TRANSITION ADULT SMOKERS..... 4

II. FDA ADOPTED A UNIFORM STRATEGY OF DENYING MARKETING AUTHORITY FOR MILLIONS OF NON-TOBACCO FLAVORED ENDS PRODUCTS. .... 8

III. THE TCA’S CLEAR TEXT, CONTEXT, AND STRUCTURE REQUIRE FDA TO CONDUCT A FULL SCIENTIFIC REVIEW OF EACH PMTA: A PROCESS IT CANNOT SHORT-CUT ..... 12

IV. FDA INTERPRETS THE TCA AS NOT REQUIRING A FULL SCIENTIFIC REVIEW BUT ALLOWING IT TO MAKE MARKETING DECISIONS BASED ON THE MERE ABSENCE OF ONE TYPE OF SPECIFIC EVIDENCE ..... 15

V. FDA’S MARKETING DECISIONS HAVE BEEN THE RESULT OF UNDUE POLITICAL INFLUENCE..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 23

APPENDIX.....A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Aera Energy LLC v. Salazar</i> , 642 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19, 22
<i>ATX, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Transportation</i> , 41 F.3d 1522 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Bidi Vapor LLC v. FDA</i> , 47 F.4th 1191 (11th Cir. 2022).....	11, 18
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	13
<i>D.C. Federation of Civic Ass’ns v. Volpe</i> , 459 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	19
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. ____, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	18, 19
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	9
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	13
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	22
<i>R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA</i> , 65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023).....	17
<i>Screws v. U.S.</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) .....	16
<i>Vapor Tech. Ass’n v. FDA</i> , 977 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2020). .....	9

*Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA*,  
90 F.4th 357 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 1, 18, 22, 23

**STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. § 387 note (2)..... 14

    § 387, note (4). ..... 14

    § 387, note (7) ..... 14

    § 387, note (9) ..... 14

    § 387a(b) ..... 9

    § 387f(d) ..... 13

    § 387g(a)(4) ..... 13

    § 387j(c)(1)(B) ..... 13

    § 387j(c)(2) ..... 12

    § 387j(c)(4) ..... 2, 12

    § 387g(c) ..... 3

    § 387j ..... 9

    § 387j(a) ..... 9

    § 387j(b) ..... 9

    § 387j(b)(1) ..... 12

    § 387j(c) ..... 9

**REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R. §1114.7 ..... 15

81 FED. REG. 28,974 (May 10, 2016) ..... 5, 9, 10

86 FED. REG. 55,300 (Oct. 5, 2021) ..... 14, 15

**RULES**

SUPREME COURT RULE 37.2 .....	1
SUPREME COURT RULE 37.6 .....	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

170 CONG. REC. No. 5 at S53-54 (Jan. 10, 2024) .....	22
<i>An Epidemic Continues: Youth Vaping in America:</i> Hearing before Subcomm. of H. Comm. on Oversight and Reform, 117 <sup>th</sup> Cong., Jun. 23, 2021.....	21
Brian King, Ph.D, MPH, Director, FDA Center for Tobacco Products, <i>Director's Update: Center For Tobacco Products</i> (May 18, 2023).....	11
C-SPAN, FDA Commissioner on E-Cigarettes and Public Health Concerns, (Sept. 25, 2018) .....	19
FDA, <i>FDA Denies Marketing of SMOK E-Cigarette Products</i> (Jan. 16, 2024) .....	22
FDA, <i>FDA Makes Determinations On More Than 99% of the 26 Million Tobacco Products For Which Applications Were Submitted</i> (March 15, 2023) ....	10
FDA News Release, <i>FDA announces comprehensive regulatory plan to shift trajectory of tobacco-related disease, death</i> (Jul. 27, 2017) .....	10
FDA, <i>Final Regulatory Impact Analysis Final Regulatory Flexibility Analysis Unfunded Mandates Reform Act Analysis</i> (May 2016) .....	10
FDA, News Release: <i>FDA Denies Marketing Applications for About 55,000 Flavored E-Cigarette Products for Failing to Provide Evidence They Appropriately Protect Public Health</i> (Aug. 26, 2021) .....	11

FDA, News Release: <i>FDA Makes Significant Progress in Science-Based Public Health Application Review, Taking Action on Over 90% of More Than 6.5 Million ‘Deemed’ New Tobacco Products Submitted</i> (Sept. 9, 2021).....	11
FDA, <i>Premarket Tobacco Product Applications for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems: Guidance for Industry</i> (Jun. 2019).....	15
FDA, Statement of Mitchell Zeller, “ <i>Progress and Challenges: The State of Tobacco Use and Regulation in the U.S.</i> ” (May 14, 2014) .....	19
FDA, Tobacco Products Marketing Orders: FDA Sample Decision Summary Document .....	17
Friedman, A., <i>et al.</i> , <i>E-cigarette Flavor Restrictions’ Effects on Tobacco Product Sales</i> (Sept. 26, 2023) ..	4
Gades, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Role of Nicotine and Flavor in the Abuse Potential and Appeal of Electronic Cigarettes for Adult Current and Former Cigarette and Electronic Cigarette Users: A Systematic Review</i> , NICOTINE AND TOBACCO RESEARCH 2022:1332-1343	7
J. Hartmann-Boyce, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Electronic cigarettes for smoking cessation (Review)</i> , Cochrane Database of Systematic Reviews, Abstract (2022) .....	6
Kasza, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Associations between nicotine vaping uptake and cigarette smoking cessation vary by smokers’ plans to quit: longitudinal findings from the International Tobacco Control Four Country Smoking and Vaping Surveys</i> , ADDICTION 2022.....	7
Levy, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Public Health Implications of Vaping in the USA: the Smoking and Vaping Simulation Model</i> , POPUL. HEALTH METRICS, (Apr. 17, 2021)....	5

Lin Li, Ph.D., <i>et al.</i> , <i>How Does the Use of Flavored Nicotine Vaping Products Relate to Progression Toward Quitting Smoking? Findings From the 2016 and 2018 ITC 4CV Surveys</i> , NICOTINE AND TOBACCO RESEARCH 2021:1490-1497 .....	8
National Academies of Sciences, <i>Public Health Consequences of E-Cigarettes</i> , NAT'L ACADEMIES PRESS, at Preface (2018) .....	4, 5, 7
Office of Senator Dick Durbin, <i>Durbin Meets with New Director of FDA's Center for Tobacco Products</i> , (Sept. 29, 2022).....	21
Parents Against Vaping E-Cigarettes, <i>An Update from Congressional Champions on FDA's Decision to Order JUUL Off the Market</i> , June 24, 2022.....	21
Perrone, M., <i>Insider Q&amp;A: FDA official on vaping's "promise or peril,"</i> The Associated Press, (Sept. 26, 2022).....	19
Pesko, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Pharmaceutical Drug Regulation and Mortality: The Peculiar Case of E-cigarettes</i> , Tobacco Online Policy Seminar (Jan. 5, 2024) .....	5
Ping Due, MD, Ph.D, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Changes in E-Cigarette Use Behaviors and Dependence in Long-term E-Cigarette Users</i> , AM. J. PREV. MED. 2019:57(3):374-383.....	6
Reagan-Udall Foundation, <i>Operational Evaluation of Certain Components of FDA's Tobacco Programs</i> (Dec. 19, 2022).....	15
Robyn L. Landry, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The role of flavors in vaping initiation and satisfaction among U.S. adults</i> , ADDICT. BEHAV. 2019 Dec;99:106077 .....	8
Shapiro, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Major Benefits and Modest Risks of Nicotine Vaping Products</i> , Center for Black Equity (Oct. 2023).....	6

Thomson, B., *et al.*, Association Between Smoking, Smoking Cessation, and Mortality by Race, Ethnicity, and Sex Among US Adults, *JAMA NETWORK OPEN*, 2022;5(10) (Oct. 24, 2022)..... 5

U.S. Senate, Statement of Sen. Dick Durbin, *Durbin Investigation Finds More Than 750,000 Kids Have Picked Up Vaping Since FDA's Missed Deadline to Regulate E-Cigarettes*, Jun. 22, 2022 ..... 20

Yoonseo Mok, MPH, *et al.*, *Associations between e-cigarette use and e-cigarette flavors with cigarette smoking quit attempts and quit success: Evidence from a US large, nationally representative 2018-2019 survey*, *NICOTINE AND TOBACCO RESEARCH* (2022)..... 6, 7
